



FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal-

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 78(03)2025 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 13/03/2025 at 06:00 PM

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1	The Bharatia Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023	318(4)/351(2)/3(5) BNS

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Monday

Date from: 13/01/2025

Date to: 13/01/2025

Time Period: 00:00

Time from: @, 03:34 PM

Time to: @ 03:34 PM

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 13/03/2025

Time: 06:00 PM

(c) General Diary Reference: 27/IPS/2025 Date & Time: 13/03/2025 at 06:00 PM

- Type of information: Written. 4.
- Place of occurrence: 5.
 - Direction and distance from PS: South, 1 km Beat No.

Address: At Sumati & Sons Jewellery Works located at Moirangkhom Bazar Oppt. Shyamasakhi Girls' High School, Imphal West.

- b. In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- Complainant / Informant: 6.
 - a. Name: Loitongbam Reena Devi
 - Father's name: Loitongbam Ibopishak Singh
 - Date/ Year of Birth: 27/02/1980
- d. Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

MANIPUR # 18

g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

(P) III DEIBIE (BERT	ion Caru, voice its Caru, rasspor	t, CHI NO., Driving License, reset
Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1.	PAN Card	CHHPD2637L

(h) Occupation: Teacher

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Singjamei Wangma Bheigabáti Leikai, Imphal East District, Manipur.
2	Permanent address	Singjamei Wangma Bheigabati Leikai, Imphal East District, Manipur.

i) Phone number: +91 8131861038

07. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

SI.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Rajkumari Nirmala Devi (47yrs)		Wahengbam Iboyai Singh (husband)	Wahengbum Leikai, Imphal West, Manipur
2	Nandeibam Monteshori Devi (34yrs)		Ritesh Thoudam (husband)	Pishum Ningom Leirak, Imphal West, Manipur

- 08. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:
- 09. Particulars of properties of Stolen:

SL No.	Property Category	Property type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1				

10. Total value of properties:

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No. if any:

40.44	UIDB No.
SI. No.	

rected 12 First Information contents:

The Officer-in-Charge, Imphal Police Station

Subject:

Request for taking up necessary/appropriate action against (i) Rajkumari Nirmala Devi aged about 47 years, W/o Wahengbam Iboyai Singh resident of Wahengbam Leikai, Imphal West, Manipur and (ii) Nandeibam Monteshori Devi aged about 34 years, W/o Ritesh Thoudam resident Pishum Ningom Leirak, Imphal West, Manipur for threatening and cheating thereby fraudulently taking Gold Marci of 47 ½ San amounting to Rs. 13,18,000/- (rupees thirteen lakhs eighteen thousand) only and had alter or destroy the said Gold and made into a valuable security.

Sir.

I, beg to submit the following few lines for your kind consideration and necessary action thereof in view of the facts and the circumstances stated herein under:

- 1. That, on 13/01/2025 at about 3:34 pm at Sumati & Sons Jewellery Works located at Morrangkhom Bazar (Oppt. Shyamasakhi Girls' High School, Imphal West, one Rajkuman Nirmala Devi in collesion with Nandeibam Monteshori Devi took Gold Marei of 47 ½ San amounting to Rs. 13,18,000/- (rupees thirteen lakhs eighteen thousand) only on credit thereby assuring that the said credit amount shall be paid within 1 week as such I hand over the said Gold Marei to Nirmala. But the said amount was not paid as such I requested Nirmala to make payment, but she keeps on postponing thereby giving the reason or the other in the intention not to returning the said Gold Marei or its equivalent amount.
- That, very surprisingly on 26/02/2025 at about 07:52 pm, there were many threat calls by Nandeibarn Monteshori Devi from the mobile No. 9774993675 of her mother thereby threatening to me that if I come to ask for the said Gold Marei or of the equivalent amount then I will face dire consequences.
- 3. That, I got the information that the said Gold Marei of 47 ½ San had been alter or destroy and made into a valuable security such as a new design of gold had been change by Rajkumari Nirmala Devi.
- That, it is also stated that they are a habitual person of cheating a person, if the society as well as the Police let free the accused persons without any penalty, it would amount to encouraging such persons to make any kind of statement or imputation and show case anybody in a manner discerned by the society at large which will ultimately result into social chaos and also breach of peace and public tranquility and there shall be no respect of the law.

It is therefore request to taking up necessary/appropriate action against (i) Rajkumari Nirmala Devi aged about 47 years, W/o Wahengbam Iboyai Singh resident of Wahengbam Leikai, Imphal West, Manipur and (ii) Nandeibam Monteshori Devi aged about 34 years, W/o Ritesh Thoudam resident Pishum Ningom Leirak, Imphal aged about 34 years, W/o Ritesh Thoudam resident Pishum Ningom Leirak, Imphal west, Manipur for threatening and cheating thereby fraudulently taking Gold Marci of West, Manipur for threatening and cheating thereby fraudulently taking Gold Marci of 47 ½ San amounting to Rs. 13,18,000/- (rupees thirteen lakhs eighteen thousand) only and had alter or destroy the said Gold and made into a valuable security in the interest of justice.

Dated/Imphal The 13th March, 2025 Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

(Loitongbam Reena Devi) W/o Nongthombam Gopeshwor Singh Singjamei Wangma Bheigabati Leikai Imphal East # 8131861038

Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

- a. Registered the case and took up the investigation.
- b. Directed (Name of I.O.): A. Somorendro Singh Rank: Sub-Inspector No. :
- c. Refused investigation due to:
- d. Transferred to P.S:

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of officer-in-charge,

Imphal Police Station

Name: L. Premchand Singh

Rank: Sub-Inspector.

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur

Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant: & Reena 14.

Date and time of dispatch to the court: 15.